
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Thursday, 14th September, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

Councillors: Les Kew, Deirdre Horstmann and Caroline Roberts

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 395090
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic 
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and 
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.

Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators. 

To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator.

The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a 
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days 
before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be 
received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. Further details of the 
scheme:

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.

6. Supplementary information for meetings

Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 14th September, 2017

at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

5.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 17 AUGUST 2017 (Pages 5 - 18)

6.  TAXI PROPRIETOR'S PROCEDURE (Pages 19 - 22)

The Chair will, if required, explain the procedure.

7.  CONSIDERATION OF VEHICLE SUITABILITY TO BE LICENSED AS A PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE (Pages 23 - 50)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.





BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17th August, 2017, 10.00 am

Councillors: Les Kew (Chair), Deirdre Horstmann and Caroline Roberts 
Officers in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Deputy Team Leader (Barrister)), John 
Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer), Ian Nash (Public Protection Officer (Licensing)) 
and Andrew Tapper (Public Protection Officer)

12   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

15   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

16   MINUTES OF 6TH JULY 2017 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

17   TAXI PROCEDURE 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for agenda items 8 and 9.

18   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served 
by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVED that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for the following two items of business and the reporting 
of the meeting be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.   

19   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
- MR D A H 

Mr D A H confirmed that he understood the procedure to be followed for the hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and circulated a DBS 
certificate in respect of Mr D A H, a printout of his DVLA record and a written 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 14

statement submitted by him. The meeting was adjourned to allow Members time to 
study these documents.

After the meeting was reconvened, Mr D A H made a statement and was questioned 
by Members. He made a closing statement.

Following a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr D A H was 
a fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence, subject to the satisfactory completion of required tests. Authority was 
delegated to the Public Protection Officer accordingly.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a Combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law 
and the Council’s Policy.
 
Members had to decide whether or not the applicant was a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence considering all relevant circumstances.
 
Members took account of the applicant’s written statement, oral representations and 
balanced these against the information disclosed by Disclosure and Barring Service 
and DVLA checks.
 
The applicant indicated that his previous caution arose out of situation where he was 
protecting his family. In relation to the speeding convictions these were not obtained 
whilst he was acting as a BANES licensed driver and were unfortunate incidents 
where he was wrong about the speed limits that were in force and had thought he 
was driving within the limits.  He also indicated that he was being put under pressure 
by his former employer to return from jobs quickly.

Members noted that Mr D A H’s caution was from 2011 and was not therefore, 
caught by the policy; he had been caution free for the period anticipated in the 
Policy.  In relation to the speeding convictions, Members noted that the Policy 
expects applicants will not have been convicted of three or more minor motoring 
offences during the previous three years however, Members also noted that they 
may depart from the Policy having had regard to the full facts of the case and having 
taken account of any mitigating or other circumstances put forward by the applicant.
 
In this case Members found that the speeding convictions were not obtained whilst 
Mr D A H was acting as a BANES licensed driver. Whilst Members take a dim view 
of motoring convictions, they were satisfied having heard from Mr D A H that he has 
learnt his lesson and would have to take extra care with his driving given that he has 
a number of DVLA penalty points hanging over him. 

Accordingly, Members found Mr D A H is a fit and proper person to hold a Combined 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

Authority delegated to the Public Protection Officer to grant the licence subject to 
satisfactory completion of the required tests.

Page 6



Page 3 of 14

20   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
- MR M A S 

Mr M A S confirmed that he understood the procedure to be followed for the hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer pointed out that the title of the report was 
incorrect and should be “Consideration of Conviction obtained”. He summarised the 
report and circulated a printout of Mr M A S’s DVLA record which had been obtained 
that morning. The meeting was adjourned to allow Members time to study this 
document.

After the meeting was reconvened, Mr M A S made a statement and was questioned 
by Members. He made a closing statement.

Following a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr M A S 
continued to be a fit and proper person to hold a Combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence, but issued a warning as to his future conduct.

Reasons

Members have had to determine what action, if any, to take against the holder of a 
Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence who it seemed had 
received three speeding convictions within a three year period. In doing so they took 
account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human 
Rights Act 1998, case law and the Council’s Policy.
 
Members had to decide whether or not the licensee was a fit and proper person to 
continue to hold a licence considering all relevant circumstances. 

Members took account of the licensee’s oral representations and balanced these 
against the information disclosed by the DVLA checks. 

The licensee indicated that in relation to the speeding convictions he was only aware 
of having received two and had six DVLA penalty points on his licence. In relation to 
the complaint regarding his conduct he held his hands up for that and apologised for 
his wrongdoing.

Members noted that Mr M A S had received a written warning from BANES in 
February of this year for text messages that he had sent related to a contract he had 
been engaged in. In relation to the speeding convictions, Members found having 
considered an up to date DVLA print and oral representations from the licensee that 
on balance there only seem to be two motoring convictions on his DVLA licence and 
was not therefore, caught by the Policy. Members noted that Mr M A S had complied 
with the conditions of his licence by notifying the Council of a speeding conviction.
 
Accordingly, in all the circumstances Members found Mr M A S is a fit and proper 
person to continue to hold a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence but warned him to take care with his conduct whilst dealing with customers 
and in relation to speed limits.

21   RETURN TO PUBLIC SESSION 

Page 7



Page 4 of 14

The Sub-Committee returned to public session.

22   LICENCE REVIEW PROCEDURE 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for the next item of 
business.

23   APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENSE FOR RISING SUN, 
CHURCH STREET, PENSFORD, BRISTOL BS39 4AQ 

Applicant for Review: Mr Kenneth Jones

Other Parties: Cllr Liz Richardson and Mr Stephen Thier

License Holder: Joanna Drury, accompanied by her husband Mike Radford

The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the procedure to be 
followed for the hearing.

The Public Protection Officer summarised the report. The Sub-Committee noted that 
the grounds for the review were the alleged undermining of the licensing objectives 
of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. Two 
representations in support of the review and 102 representations in support of the 
premises had been received from Other Persons. There had been no 
representations from the Responsible Authorities. The Sub-Committee was invited to 
determine the application.

The Applicant for Review stated his case. He said that he was speaking on behalf of 
his wife and himself. Contrary to remarks made on social media by misinformed 
people, he did not wish the premises to lose its licence and be closed. However, the 
Rising Sun was a source of noise nuisance, which was impacting adversely on his 
wife and himself. People had moved away or had been deterred from purchasing 
property in the vicinity of the premises because of the noise. For three years he had 
requested the license holder and her husband in person and by telephone to close 
windows and doors when noisy events were taking place, or when amplified music 
was played. They had either ignored his reques
[...]
on age, and had not been particularly interested in continuing to invest in 
it. The Rising Sun had always been important as a community centre. It was now 
very family friendly, and he and his partner took their children there. He had never 
seen any unreasonable behaviour at the premises, or heard threatening language or 
anything loud or outrageous. He had attended a quiz night about a month ago, at 
which there were a total of about twenty people. It had been run by the local tennis 
club, with all proceeds going to charity, as was the usually the case with quiz nights. 
Several times he had to ask the quiz master, who was sat a few feet away, to repeat 
the question, as he could not hear him. He was unable to understand the assertions 
made about unreasonable disturbance from the premises. There were wide benefits 
to the community from the operation of the premises. Locally-sourced food products 
were used in the kitchen. Local breweries were used to supply beer. Jo and others 
had invested a lot of time in tidying up the footpath by the river to improve access in 
the village. He urged the Sub-Committee not to change the premises licence.

In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Thier said that twenty people was a 
typical attendance at a quiz night.

The Applicant for Review asked about amplified sound at the quiz night. Mr Thier 
said that a small microphone was used. In reply to a further question he said that he 
had never witnessed an event at which the windows and doors had been fully open.

The License Holder stated her case. With the agreement of the applicant for review 
and permission of Members she submitted a petition on behalf of the premises and a 
map of Pensford showing the location of the Rising Sign and of the homes of the 
applicant for review and other residents copies of which are attached as appendices 
to these minutes. She was not permitted to submit a number of photographs in 
evidence. She then read from a prepared statement, wh
[...]
Sub-Committee to note the 
absence of representations from the Responsible Authorities. She said that she took 
her responsibilities as a licence holder very seriously. The Rising Sun was not just a 
livelihood, it was also a home. She requested that her premises licence be left as it 
was.

The Other persons did not wish to sum up their cases.

The Applicant for Review said that the opening of the sash windows at the premises 
was having a serious effect on his wife’s and his own health. Noise was sometimes 
constant from 14:00 until the windows and doors were shut. Sometimes he and his 
wife stayed elsewhere when an event was to be held. He requested that the volume 
of music at the premises be reduced a little and doors and windows kept shut.

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to take no action in 
respect of this application.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application by Mr Kenneth Jones for a review of 
The Rising Sun, Church Street, Pensford’s premises licence. In doing so they took 
account of the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Human Rights Act 1998. 

Members are aware that the proper approach under Licensing is to be reluctant to 
regulate in the absence of information that the Licensing Objectives raised are being 
undermined. Further, that they must only do what is appropriate and proportionate in 
the promotion of the Objectives. 

The Applicant

Mr Jones applied for the review of the premises licence on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. Reasons 
cited included, very loud music being played in the gardens and inside the premises 
beyond midnight, loud voices shouting, jeering and swearing emanating from the 
premises on a near daily basis. Delivery vehicles arriving as early at 6.30am and 
waste and recycling collections picking up as early at 5.30am. Dray deliveries 
blocking the road forcing vehicles to mount
[...]
and to 
disregard irrelevant representations. With the consent of Mr Jones they allowed the 
petition in support of the premises and a location plan to be introduced as additional 
information at the hearing. Mr Jones had sight of the petition in advance of the 
hearing. Ms Drury sought to introduce photographs as additional information 
however Mr Jones did not consent to their introduction and they were not therefore, 
taken into account. 

Members carefully balanced the representations made by the Applicant Mr Jones, 
the representations in support of the review application, the representations of the 
Licence Holder and Other Persons. 

Members noted that there were no representations from Responsible Authorities. 

Members noted that following changes made to the Licensing Act 2003 by 
deregulation legislation, no licence is required for live music and amplified music up 
until 2300 hours, in certain circumstances. 

Members noted that there were 102 written representations from Other Persons in 
support of the premises. Within these representations the landlady and landlord were 
stated to be professional, conscientious and highly regarded. They were noted to be 
intolerant of drunken, loud and abusive behaviour. The premises were described as 
well run; not noisy or troublesome but instead a valued and a vibrant community 
asset. Other Persons stated that any music is concluded at times within the terms of 
the licence and often, well before the time permitted by the licence.
 
Having weighed in the balance the written and oral representations before them 
Members found that the Licensing Objectives of Prevention of Public Nuisance and 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder were not being undermined. Accordingly members 
have decided to take no steps on the review.

24   TABLES AND CHAIRS PROCEDURE 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for the next item of 
business.

25   APPLICATION TO PROVIDE FACILITIES ON THE HIGHWAY FOR 
RECREATION/REFRESHMENT AT CAFFE NERO, 11 OLD BOND STREET, 
BATH BA1 1BP 

Neither the applicant nor the objector was present. The objector had indicated that 
he would not be in attendance. Members heard from the Senior Public Protection 
Officer that the applicant had been notified of the hearing and had provided written 
representations in support of the application. Members considered whether or not 
they should proceed in the absence of the applicant and were satisfied that there 
was be no prejudice in doing so, as she was made aware of the hearing and had put 
her case in writing. 

Page 16



Page 13 of 14

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and provided Members 
with a copy of the written representations from the applicant, which had been copied 
to the objector in advance of the hearing. This is attached as an Appendix.

Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the application 
subject to the standard terms and conditions. Authority was delegated to the Public 
Protection Officer accordingly.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application to place 3 tables along with 
appropriate seating on the highway to the front of the premises at 11 Old Bond 
Street, Bath. In doing so they took account of the Highways Act 1980 and the Human 
Rights Act 1998 and balanced the representations from the objector against the 
application and its background.

In reaching a determination members had to decide whether the application was 
likely to obstruct the free passage of pedestrians, cause a public nuisance in 
highway terms or be a hazard in its real sense.
Members considered whether or not they should proceed in the absence of the 
applicant however, they were satisfied that they had received notice of the hearing, 
following which they had submitted written representations in respect of their 
application. The objector had indicated they would not be in attendance and had 
been sent a copy of the applicant’s written representations. W
[...]
ath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 
honest, accountable and transparent fashion. On occasion however, it may be 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public on the grounds set out 
in the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a). In those circumstances 
reasons for such decisions will be given.

 If any person has special needs regarding access, hearing or vision, this 
should be brought to the Licensing Authority’s attention prior to the hearing in 
order that reasonable adjustments can be made. 

Page 22



 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER:  

Licensing Sub-Committee 

MEETING 
DATE:  

Thursday 14th September 2017 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

 

  

TITLE: 
CONSIDERATION OF VEHICLE SUITABILITY TO BE LICENSED AS A 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE  –  Mr PB  

WARD: ALL  

OPEN PUBLIC SESSION 

List of attachments to this report: 

Annex A – Application Form. 

Annex B – Standard Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions. 

Annex C - Policy on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Standards. 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1   This report invites the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider whether or not a 
vehicle that is over 5 years old is suitable to be licensed as a private hire vehicle.  

1.2 The policy adopted by the Council requires each application be dealt with on its 
own merits and where applications fall outside the general policy they should be 
referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination. 

1.3 The policy adopted by the Council requires that the vehicle shall normally be less 
than 5 years old when first licensed by the Council.  Any vehicle presented for 
licensing which is older than 5 years at the date of the application will be referred 
to the relevant Council Licensing Sub-Committee for determination. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Sub-Committee determine the issue. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

3.1 There are no resource implications arising from this report.   

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 

4.1 Section 80 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
defines a private hire vehicle as ‘a motor vehicle constructed or adapted to seat 

fewer than nine passengers, other than a hackney carriage or public service 

vehicle or a London cab or tramcar, which is provided for hire with the 
services of a driver for the purpose of carrying passengers. 

4.2 Section 48 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides that a district council may on the receipt of an application from the 
proprietor of any vehicle for the grant in respect of such vehicle of a licence to 
use the vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle, grant in respect thereof a vehicle 
licence: 

Provided that a district council shall not grant such a licence unless they are 
satisfied – 

(a) that the vehicle is- 

(i) suitable in type, size and design for use as a private hire vehicle, 

(ii) not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe 
that the vehicle is a hackney carriage, 

(iii) in a suitable mechanical condition, 

(iv) safe, and 

(v) comfortable. 

 

4.3 Section 48 (2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides that a district council may attach to the grant of a licence under this 
section such conditions as they may consider reasonably necessary including, 
without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing provisions of this subsection, 
conditions requiring or prohibiting the display of signs on or from the vehicle to 
which the licence relates. 

4.4 Section 48 (7) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provides that any person aggrieved by the refusal of a district council to grant a 
vehicle licence under this section or by any conditions specified in such a 
licence, may appeal to a magistrates court. 

4.5 In January 2014 the Council’s Licensing Committee adopted the current policy 
on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Standards –Drivers, Vehicles 
and Operators.  (The Policy is produced at Annex D). 

Page 24



 

4.6 In January 2014 the Council’s Licensing Committee adopted a set of standard 
licence conditions applicable to all Private Hire vehicle licenses issued in Bath & 
North East Somerset.  (The conditions are produced at Annex B) 

5 THE REPORT 

5.1 Mr Buckland applied for the grant of a Private Hire vehicle licence on the 16th 
August 2017. (A copy of the application form is produced at Annex A). 

5.2 The application is for a Peugeot Partner which was first registered on the 22nd 
June 2012.  At the time of application the vehicle was 5 years and two months 
old. 

5.3 The current policy on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Standards – 
Drivers, Vehicles and Operators states “That all vehicles will normally be less 
than five years old when first licensed”.  

5.4 The standard conditions attached to the grant of a Private Hire Vehicle licence 
state “The vehicle shall normally be five years old when first licensed by the 
Council.  Any vehicle presented for licensing which is older than 5 years at the 
date of application will be referred to the relevant Council Licensing Sub-
Committee for determination”. 

5.5 The vehicle is fully compliant in every other respect with the standard Private 
Hire licence conditions and has passed a licensed vehicle mechanical 
compliance check at an authorised garage on the 16th August 2017. 

5.6 Mr Buckland bought the vehicle in good faith.  However he was unaware the five 
year age limit was applicable from the date of first registration of the vehicle with 
the DVLA. 

5.7 Mr Buckland believed that as the vehicle was first registered in 2012 then the 
vehicle would be within the five years old criteria. 

5.8 The vehicle will be available at the meeting should Members require to inspect 
the vehicle themselves. 

6 RATIONALE 

6.1 Each application for a licence will be considered on its own merits and in line 
with the current Policy on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Standards. This application is for a Private Hire vehicle licence in respect of a 
vehicle which cannot comply with the standard licence conditions attached to the 
grant of a Private Hire vehicle licence in B&NES.  Consequently, this matter is 
referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for consideration. 

7 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

7.1 None 

8 CONSULTATION 

8.1 The Council's Monitoring Officer (Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Council Solicitor) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director - Finance) and 

Page 25



 

Information Governance Officer have had the opportunity to input to this report 
and have cleared it for publication. 

9 RISK MANAGEMENT 

9.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance. 

 

Contact person  John Dowding  01225 477689 

Background 
papers 

Licensing File 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



ANNEX A 

 

 
 

Page 27



ANNEX A 

 

 

Page 28



ANNEX B 

 

 
 

Page 29



ANNEX B 

 

 

Page 30



ANNEX B 

 

 
 

Page 31



ANNEX B 

 

 
 

Page 32



ANNEX B 

 

 

Page 33



ANNEX B 

 Page 34



ANNEX B 

 

 

Page 35



ANNEX B 

 

 

Page 36



ANNEX B 

 

 

Page 37



ANNEX B 

 

 

Page 38



ANNEX B 

 Page 39



ANNEX C 

 

 

 
 

Page 40



ANNEX C 

 

 
 

Page 41



ANNEX C 

 

 
 

Page 42



ANNEX C 

 

 
 
 

Page 43



ANNEX C 

 

 
 

Page 44



ANNEX C 

 

 
 

Page 45



ANNEX C 

 

 

Page 46



ANNEX C 

 

 
 

Page 47



ANNEX C 

 

 
 

Page 48



ANNEX C 

 

 
 

Page 49



ANNEX C 

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 17 AUGUST 2017
	6 TAXI PROPRIETOR'S PROCEDURE
	HCPHV Proprietors procedure

	7 CONSIDERATION OF VEHICLE SUITABILITY TO BE LICENSED AS A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE



Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th September, 2017, 10.00 am

Councillors: Les Kew (Chair), Deirdre Horstmann and Caroline Roberts 
Officers in attendance: John Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer), Shaine Lewis 
(Legal Adviser) and Charlotte May (Apprentice Legal Advisor)

26   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

27   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

29   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

30   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 17 AUGUST 2017 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

31   TAXI PROPRIETOR'S PROCEDURE 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for the next item of 
business.

32   CONSIDERATION OF VEHICLE SUITABILITY TO BE LICENSED AS A PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE 

Applicant: Mr P Buckland

The applicant confirmed that he understood the procedure to be followed for the 
hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer presented the report. The applicant had applied 
for a grant of a Private Hire Vehicle licence. At the time of the application, the 
applicant’s vehicle was 5 years and two months old, and so fell outside the Council’s 
policy. The policy provides that at the time of first licence a vehicle must normally be 
less than 5 years old and that “any vehicle presented for licensing which is older than 
5 years at the date of application will be referred to the relevant Council Licensing 
Sub-Committee for determination.” The vehicle was fully compliant in every other 
respect with the Private Hire licence conditions, and had passed a licensed vehicle 
mechanical compliance check at an authorised garage. The applicant had believed 



Page 2 of 3

that because the vehicle was first registered in 2012, the vehicle would be within the 
five years criterion.

The Sub-Committee adjourned so that Members could inspect the vehicle.

After the Sub-Committee reconvened, the applicant stated his case. He said that he 
had known of the five-year rule, but that he had believed that the car was within the 
limit because it was a 2012 vehicle. He thought the five-year period ran from year to 
year, and had not realised it was calculated from the registration date. He was 
outside the 5-year limit by two months.  In response to a question from the Chair he 
stated that he was already a licensed driver, and that the vehicle was a replacement 
for his current vehicle. Responding to the Senior Public Protection Officer, he 
explained that the vehicle was wheelchair-accessible and that he had for 12 years 
specialised in providing a service to wheelchair users, adding that there were few 
wheelchair accessible private hire vehicles in service.

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the application, 
subject to the submission by the applicant of required documentation. Authority was 
delegated to the Senior Public Protection Officer accordingly.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence. In 
doing so they took account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, Human Rights Act 1998, the Council’s Policy and the applicant’s oral 
representations. Members also had the benefit of an inspection of the vehicle.  

The applicant stated that he had misunderstood the Policy and thought it was 
registration year rather than first licence that was the important date. He and bought 
a wheelchair accessible vehicle because there are not many of them in the Private 
Hire sector as he specialises in that market. It was accepted that the vehicle does 
not meet the requirements of the council’s standard conditions.

Members reminded themselves of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 and the Council’s Private Hire Vehicle Licence general conditions. These 
state they must be satisfied that the vehicle is suitable in type, size and design for 
use as a private hire vehicle and furthermore is safe, comfortable and less than 5 
years old when first licensed.
  
Having inspected the vehicle Members found the vehicle in exceptionally good 
condition and were satisfied that the vehicle was suitable in type, size and design. 
Given that the vehicle was only 2 months outside the Policy at the time of 
application, has low millage, is wheel chair accessible and there is a shortage of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles in the PHV sector Members take the exceptional step 
on this occasion of departing from their Policy on this occasion. Members therefore 
delegate authority to the licensing officer to issue the license subject to all necessary 
certification being provided.

The meeting ended at 10.32 am



Page 3 of 3

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


